
This document accompanies the Annual Report & Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2013 and contains a 
summary of information set out in that document. Reference should be made to the full Report & Accounts rather than 
relying on this summary. The reader’s attention is also drawn to the provisions on pages 34 and 35. 
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2013: HgCapital Trust plc 
Significant deployment, consistent realisations and improved trading figures 

Overview 

 

 Short-term performance has been frustrating but recent investment activity and improved portfolio trading leading to increased confidence in the 
future 

 Cash balances awaiting deployment, relative immaturity of the portfolio, adverse currency movements and a small number of company specific issues 
impacted the 2013 performance 

 The Trust’s financial results do not convey what has been an active and positive year: 

- Significant deployment of cash as we have converted a strong pipeline of opportunities 

- Robust and consistent growth from the majority of investments in the unrealised portfolio, improving trend over H2  

- Continued interest in the portfolio companies with demand from private equity, trade and the public markets 

 

 We believe that we are building a strong portfolio of companies that will continue to deliver superior long-term returns to our investors 
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2013: Financial Highlights 
Year ended December 2013 

Financial 
Highlights 

PERFORMANCE  2013 share price +1.4.% to £10.10 on a total return basis; market capitalisation of £377m 

 NAV per share (total return) -1.6%  to £11.80; net assets of £441m 

 NAV per share as at 28 February 2014 was £11.81 

 Dividend of 29.0p per share up from 23.0p in 2012; c. 2.9% yield 

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY  £80m invested over the year, principally in five new buyout investments 

 £66m of cash returned to the Trust including three full buyout exits and two recapitalisations 

TOP 20 MID-MARKET 
BUYOUT PORTFOLIO 
(87% OF VALUE) 

 Sales and EBITDA growth of 9% over the last twelve months 

 Valuation multiple of 11.6x EBITDA and debt multiple of 4.3x EBITDA 

BALANCE SHEET  High levels of liquidity, awaiting deployment for the majority of 2013, now reduced 

 Estimated1 liquid resources of £85m (19% of NAV) and outstanding commitments of £253m (57% of NAV) at end 
February 2014 

Total return assumes all dividends have been reinvested 
1 Figures adjusted for acquisition of Ullink and sale of Americana 
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2013: Performance 
Short-term performance hampered by high liquidity, relative portfolio immaturity, adverse currency 
movements and a small number of company specific issues 

Financial 
Highlights 

 

 c. 25% of NAV has been held in cash, generating a negligible return 

 £71 million deployed over the period (16% of the NAV) in new companies that do not move the current valuation but that we believe will build a 
store of value for the future 

 Stock specific issues have led to write-downs of £15.5 million (3.5% of the NAV)  

- Lumesse £8.3 million (1.9% of the NAV)  

- NetNames £3.8 million (0.9% of the NAV)  

- Teufel £3.4 million (0.7% of the NAV)  

 £4.2 million (1.0% of the NAV) of adverse currency movements over the year (some of which is included in the above) 

 £4.0 million (0.9% of the NAV) of write-downs in renewable energy 
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2013: Investments and Realisations 
Active investment and consistent realisations over the year continued into 2014 

A strong pipeline of potential opportunities converted into investments in H2 2013 and Q1 2014 

 Five new buyout acquisitions completed in 2013 deploying £71 million on behalf of the Trust 

 First investment from HgCapital 7 completed in December  

 The Trust has also participated in further small investments in the buyout and renewable energy funds, 
bringing the total invested in 2013 to £80 million  

 Strong deployment of cash has continued in Q1 2014 (Zenith, Relay, Ullink) with a further £24m 
invested on behalf of the Trust 

 

Financial 
Highlights 

The consistent realisations and liquidity events in 2013 carried on into Q1 2014 

 £66 million of cash returned to the Trust in 2013 including three full buyout exits and two 
recapitalisations 

 IPO of Manx in February 2014 at 2.1x cost, 26% IRR realising a further £13m for the Trust 

 Americana has returned initial proceeds of £0.6m to the Trust following its sale to EMERAM Capital 
Partners 

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENT £80M 

CASH RETURNED £66M 

Please refer to pages 30 and 31 in the appendix for a full breakdown of investment and realisation activity in 2013  
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2013: Key drivers of valuation change in the unrealised portfolio 
 

Company 
Valuation change in year to  

31 December 2013 
Principal driver of change in valuation 

Largest increases 

IRIS +£7.3m Strong organic growth year-on-year 

Visma +£3.5m Continued strong organic and acquisitive growth 

Manx Telecom +£3.4m Exit secured post year end at an uplift to Dec 2013 carrying value 

JLA +£3.4m Robust organic revenue and EBITDA growth 

Largest decreases 

Teufel -£3.4m Profits down through weak consumer demand; improved recent trading 

NetNames -£3.8m Weaker trading in H1 further impacted by investment into the business, improved in H2 

RPP 1/RPP 2 -£4.0m Weak macro-environment for renewables 

Lumesse -£8.3m Poor EBITDA performance in the consulting services division 

Portfolio 
Review Twelve months to 31 December 2013 

Please refer to page 27 in the appendix for a full breakdown of realised and unrealised movements in the investment portfolio for the twelve months ended 31 December 2013 
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Trading performance of Top 20 mid-market buyout investments  

STRONG 
PERFORMANCE 
50% BY VALUE, 

£151m 

INVESTING FOR 
GROWTH 

14%, BY VALUE, £41m 

>1 YEAR <1 YEAR 

STABLE, LOWER 
GROWTH 

22% BY VALUE, £67m 

BEHIND PLAN 
14%, BY VALUE, £41m 

87% of the Trust’s portfolio value at 31 December 2013  

 

Hg6 (2009) Pre-Hg6 (Pre-2009) 

Portfolio 
Review 

Hg7 (Nov 2013) 
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Write-downs 
Lumesse and NetNames were written down in 2013 , reducing the valuation of the Trust’s holding by 
£12.1million 

Portfolio 
Review 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Investment Year: 2010 
Cost: £20.1m 
Current Value: £11.7m 

 A leading SaaS provider of strategic HR software in Europe. 

 High levels of recurring revenue with organic sales growth and the ability to improve market share. 

 Recurring revenues remain robust but written-down over 2013 due to disappointing consulting and bespoke sales performance. 

 Significant change in the business including: 

- New management team in place 

- Significant investment into the continued product development and service to drive organic growth;  

- An internal project on increased efficiency has been launched and identified  several areas of improvement; and 

- Strategic review underway to support the dynamic market changes 

 We believe the market remains healthy, we are confident that the performance issues will be resolved providing an opportunity for 
a recovery in value.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Investment Year: 2011 
Cost: £14.2m 
Current Value: £10.5m 

 A leading European provider of internet domain name management and online brand protection services. 

 High degree of recurring revenue; diverse customer base; strong cash generation; a proven record of organic growth and 
opportunities for M&A. 

 Written-down in June 2013 following disappointing results due to a number of factors including: slow-down in corporate domain 
names market; dis-synergies arising from disposal of non-core hosting business and removal of revenue and profit; currency impacts; 
and significant investment  into the business  to drive future growth. 

 Positive signs are now being identified with: 

- New client wins in brand protection strong;  

- Significant achievements in operating efficiency; and  

- Major cost saving initiatives underway 

 NetNames’ valuation has increased since June 2013 and we expect these positive indicators to support further improvement in 
performance going into 2014. 
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Similar business model characteristics across different sectors 

RECURRING SALES 

FRAGMENTED CUSTOMER BASE 

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PROTECTION 

BUSINESS CRITICAL, LOW SPEND 

Investment 
Activity 

POTENTIAL >30% EBITDA MARGINS 

A deep sector focus helps us find companies attractive to future buyers 

 

Sector focus 
helps us 
find…  

…investments 
attractive to 

future buyers 
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Vintage: 2013  
Cost: £19.5m 

 A UK headquartered company providing tailored solutions for fast growing companies looking to expand into international markets 
but do not have the technical or administrative expertise to do so, including the set up of required international entities and 
integration of legal, accounting, payroll, tax and human resources services. 

 The company has 450 employees based in offices in UK, India, the US, Singapore, Japan and China. 

 The Services team had previously identified accountancy and trust/administrative services as a core focus area and Nair & Co. has the 
characteristics that HgCapital looks for in an investment: it is a leader in a highly fragmented market with real growth potential; a 
large and diversified client base; and a significant and predictable proportion of repeat business. 

 In addition to supporting the continued organic growth of the business through increased market penetration, we will also target 
operational and system improvements with potential for efficiency gains and margin expansion. The potential for selective M&A to 
expand the service offering or global scope of the business has also been identified. 

 
 
 
Vintage: 2013  
Cost: £14.3m 
 
At the beginning of 
March, Leasedrive  and 
Zenith began operating 
as a single entity, the 
Trust’s share of the 
combined business is 
£24.0 million. 

 One of the UK's largest independent privately-owned vehicle management groups, providing a range of bespoke fleet management, 
fleet funding and vehicle rental management services to private and public sector organisations  

 The company operates a fleet of over 30,000 vehicles and focuses on serving SME and large customers in a sole supply situation. 

 Leasedrive displays a number of the investment characteristics targeted by HgCapital. It has strong core profitability, high cash flow 
conversion and is a low spend, business-essential service to a largely fragmented customer base with a high customer retention rate. 

 In addition to core customer growth, there is opportunity for significant improvement in operating and financing efficiency plus 
synergies are available through strategic M&A. 

 A very experienced Non-Executive Director, Jon Walden will also be joining the team. HgCapital had the opportunity to work with 
Jon at Epyx, where he was Chairman, and his experience of building Lex, the largest UK vehicle leasing business, gave us additional 
insight on the opportunities in the sector. 

2013 Investments: Services 
Opportunities for growth potential in fragmented markets 

Investment 
Activity 

Please note that cost figures relate to the Trust’s share of these investments 
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2013 Investments: TMT 
Leading mid-market growth companies in the European SME software sector 

Investment 
Activity 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Vintage: 2013  
Cost: £11.5m 

 A leading European SaaS accounting solution provider for SMEs based in Denmark and serving customers in eight other 
European countries. 

 e-conomic’s products enable its customers to do their accounting at a reasonable price, more efficiently and with greater 
flexibility over the internet. 

 The SME SaaS sector is expected to continue to grow strongly in the coming years and HgCapital will support e-conomic’s 
management to capitalise on this opportunity. 

 e-conomic operates an attractive business model with high levels of recurring revenues and a broad customer base, which 
consists mainly of small businesses and accountancy practices. 

 HgCapital plans to support management in geographic expansion into further EU countries (and potentially beyond) as the 
expected growth of the SME SaaS accounting market unfolds. Supporting the fast growing freemium product, Debitoor, will play 
a key role. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Vintage: 2013  
Cost: 19.8m 
 

 A premium developer and vendor of software solutions for SMEs and the public sector, offering HR applications and solutions 
for the areas of payroll, personnel, and time & attendance management.  

 The Company employs approximately 360 people and serves its customers through six offices in Germany and another seven 
offices across the rest of Europe. 

 P&I displays specific characteristics that HgCapital looks for in its portfolio companies: a scalable business model with a broad 
diversified customer base and a significant share of recurring revenues driven by on-going regulatory changes.  

 HgCapital continues to see attractive long-term growth opportunities in the European payroll and transactional HR sector for 
leading, innovative players and will support P&I’s continued development of its new product offering around Cloud, Big Data 
and Mobile and continuous operational improvements. 

Please note that cost figures relate to the Trust’s share of these investments 
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Realisations 
Consistent sales and liquidity events over 2013, returning £66m to the Trust 

Investment 
Activity 

Uplift to book value (Dec 2012) 
Investment  

multiple 

 

Trust proceeds £m % Gross IRR 

Sold to Advanced Computer Software 
Plc, a trade buyer, at an enterprise 
value (‘EV’) of £110 million 

£7.3 million £1.7 million  29% 1.5x 36% p.a.  

Sold to Intertrust, a provider of trust 
and corporate management services, 
for and EV of €303 million 

£21.9 million £3.4 million 18% 2.3x 40% p.a. 

Epyx was sold to Fleetcor LLC, a US-
based fuel payment processing business 
listed on the NYSE, for and EV of 
£197million 

£16.1 million £2.5 million 18% 2.7x  27% p.a. 
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Mid-Market Buyout Portfolio 
The top 10 buy-out investments represent 60% of the portfolio value 

The Portfolio 

All figures as at 31 December 2013 

Investment Year of investment Sector Location 

Residual 
Cost 

£’000 

Total  
valuation 

£’000 

  Portfolio 
value 

%  

Cumulative 
value 

% 

Change in 
value over 
12 months 

1 2011 TMT UK 25,598 32,927 9.5% 9.5%  

2 2006 TMT Nordic Region 701 31,656 9.2% 18.7%  

3 2010 TMT Italy 24,432 24,831 7.2% 25.9%  

4 2010 Services UK 12,224 20,013 5.8% 31.7%  

5 2008 TMT UK 5,218 19,871 5.8% 37.5%  

6 2013 TMT Germany 19,771 19,734 5.7% 43.2%  

7 2013 Services UK 19,499 19,408 5.6% 48.8%  

8 2013 Services UK 14,325 14,325 4.2% 53.0%  

9 2012 Industrials Germany 11,552 12,908 3.7% 56.7%  

10 2010 TMT UK 20,060 11,688 3.4% 60.1%  

Top 10 Investments 153,380 207,361 60.1% 



©  Copyright 2014 HgCapital  15 Sector expert investors supporting management to grow industry champions 

Mid-Market Buyout Portfolio 
The top 20 buy-out investments represent 87% of the portfolio value 

The Portfolio 

Investment 
Year of 

investment Sector Location 

Residual 
Cost 

£’000 

Total  
valuation 

£’000 

  Portfolio 
value 

%  

Cumulative 
value 

% 

Change in 
value over 
12 months 

11 2013 TMT Nordic Region 11,496 11,653 3.4% 63.5%  

12 2010 Industrials Germany 11,936 11,407 3.3% 66.8%  

13 2010 Healthcare Nordic Region 14,296 10,641 3.1% 69.9%  

14 2011 TMT UK 14,249 10,494 3.0% 72.9%  

15 2006 Healthcare UK 15,336 10,320 3.0% 75.9%  

16 2010 TMT UK 3,274 10,113 2.9% 78.8%  

17 2007 Services UK 9,597 8,626 2.5% 81.3%  

18 2006 Consumer & Leisure Germany 4,650 7,600 2.2% 83.5%  

19 2005 Consumer & Leisure UK 7,440 7,355 2.1% 85.6%  

20 2012 Services UK 6,596 4,624 1.3% 86.9%  

Top 20 Investments 252,250 300,194 86.9% 

All figures as at 31 December 2013 
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The Mercury Fund 
Lower mid-market TMT investments primarily focused on Northern Europe 

The Portfolio 

 In 2011 the Trust made a £60 million commitment to HgCapital’s Mercury TMT Fund which  specialises in TMT buyouts primarily in Northern Europe, 
with an EV of between £20 million and £80 million.  

 Smaller technology buyouts is an area where HgCapital has historically made many profitable investments and Mercury has allowed the establishment of 
a dedicated team of investment professionals focused on these deals. 

 This dedicated fund is intended to target smaller buyouts in the same TMT subsectors and similar business models, for example electronic marketplaces 
and Software as a Service providers.  

 The addition of the dedicated Mercury team alongside the existing TMT team further reinforces the scale and capability of HgCapital within this sector 

 Following the further acquisition of Relay Software in February 2014, the Trust’s share of which was £2.2 million, the HgCapital Mercury fund is now 
17% invested across three portfolio companies 

Investment Year of Investment Location 
Residual Cost 

£’000 
Total Valuation 

£’000 
Portfolio Value 

%  

Cumulative 
Value 

% 

Change in 
Value over  
12 months 

1 2013 UK 5,435 5,574 1.6% 1.6%  

2 2012 UK 2,656 1,380 0.4% 2.0%  

Mercury TMT Fund Investments 8,091 6,954 2.0% 

All figures relate only to the Trust’s share of the underlying transactions as at 31 December 2013 



©  Copyright 2014 HgCapital  17 Sector expert investors supporting management to grow industry champions 

Renewable Energy Fund Investments 
High quality European renewable energy projects with minimal GDP and technology risk currently 
representing 4% of NAV 

The Portfolio 

 The Trust is invested via limited partnership interests in HgCapital’s two Renewable Energy Funds, RPP1 (2006) and RPP2 (2010) 

 Exposure to renewable power assets anticipated to deliver returns through yield during operation and capital gain at exit 

 By bringing individual investments together into platforms (shown in the table below), HgCapital can enhance value through economies of scale, 
shared expertise and aggregated generation capacity. 

 The UK wind portfolio has now been fully exited, resulting in an overall investment multiple of 1.8x and a gross IRR of 17% p.a. 

 The Irish platform build out is going very well. 

 Fund performance impacted by adverse regulatory changes in Spain and depressed power prices in Sweden. 

Total Valuation 
 £’000 

Portfolio Value 
% 

Spanish Solar 3,187 0.9 

Swedish Onshore Wind 1,679 0.5 

UK Onshore Wind 1,002 0.3 

Other1 1,446 0.4 

RPP1 fund 7,314 2.1 

Swedish Onshore Wind 3,768 1.1 

Irish Onshore Wind 3,472 1.0 

Spanish Mini-Hydro  3,060 0.9 

Other 266 0.1 

RPP2 fund 10,566 3.1 

Total Renewable Fund Investments 17,880 5.2 

1 Mainly realised proceeds distributed post 31 December 2013 
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Events since the end of December 2013 Conclusion 

ACQUISITIONS Trust’s share of investment 

£m % of NAV 

Zenith is one of the UK’s largest independent leasing, fleet management and vehicle 
outsourcing businesses.  At the beginning of March 2014, Zenith and Leasedrive (acquired 
in December 2013) began operating as a single entity 

£24.0 million*  5.4% 

In March we announced an investment in Ullink, a leading global provider of electronic 
trading applications and connectivity to the financial community.  

£7.7 million 1.7% 

The Mercury Fund announced an investment in Relay Software, a provider of software to 
insurance brokers, underwriters and insurers in the Republic of Ireland at an enterprise 
value of £30 million.  

£2.2 million 0.5% 

REALISATIONS 
Uplift to book value (Dec 2013) 

Investment  
multiple 

 

Trust proceeds £m % Gross IRR 

Completed IPO on AIM at a 
market capitalisation of £160 
million 

£13.1 million £3.0 million  30% 2.1x 26% p.a.  

A UK based clothing company,  sold 
to EMERAM Capital Partners, a 
Munich-based private equity fund.   

Initial £0.6 
million, £0.5 

million vendor 
loan 

Potential £1.1 
million  

n/a 0.3x n/a 

* Combined value of Zenith and Leasedrive 
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Outlook & Prospects 
A strong portfolio of companies to deliver superior long-term returns to our investors 

Conclusion 

 

 We have made a number of new investments over the last nine months and would expect to see some further 
deployment of capital in the next six months 

 

 On the existing portfolio: 

- We are happy with the level of revenue growth, and are starting to see the benefit that we would expect from 
operational leverage coming through from portfolio companies where we have made substantial investment; 

- We see opportunities to put further capital to work through M&A; and 

- We will continue to work alongside the management of our portfolio companies in order to increase efficiency and 
deliver growth 

 

 We believe that the above, together with consistently realising investments for good value, will deliver steady NAV 
progression over the next couple of years and therefore we are confident that we will continue to reward our investors 
with long-term superior returns 
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The Trust has delivered long term growth 
Outperforming the FTSE by 1.9x over the last 10 years on a total return basis 

Conclusion 

All figures as at 31 December 2013  
Total return assumes the reinvestment of all dividends 
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. Please see notes to recipients on page 34 and 35 

16.0% 
Ten year compound annual growth 
rate of the share price*  

 
13.9% 
Ten year compound annual growth 
rate of the diluted NAV per share 
 
 

7.2% 
Ten year historic outperformance 
over the FTSE All Share 
 
  



©  Copyright 2014 HgCapital  21 Sector expert investors supporting management to grow industry champions 

Contents Appendices 

PAGE 

Performance 22 

Trading performance of the top 20 mid-market buyouts 23 

Valuation and gearing of the top 20 mid-market buyouts 24 

Portfolio analysis 25 

Balance sheet 27 

Realised and unrealised movements in the portfolio 28 

Analysis of NAV movements  29 

Investment and realisation activity 30 

The Manager 32 

Contact 33 



©  Copyright 2013 HgCapital  22 Sector expert investors supporting management to grow industry champions 

Total Return 
As at 31 December 2013 

Appendix 

One year 
% 

Three years 
 % p.a. 

Five years 
% p.a. 

Seven years 
% p.a. 

Ten years 
% p.a. 

Share price 1.4 2.0        11.1 7.2 16.0 

NAV per share (diluted) (1.6)      4.5 7.1 9.1 13.9 

FTSE All-Share Index 20.8 9.4 14.3 5.3 8.8 

Share price performance per annum relative to the FTSE All Share Index (19.4) (7.4) (3.2) 1.9 7.2 

Total return assumes the reinvestment of all dividends 
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. Please see notes to recipients on page 34 and 35 

£1,000 invested 10 years ago in 
HgCapital Trust would now be 
worth £4,394 on a total return 
basis 
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Trading Performance of Top 20 Mid-Market Buyout Investments 
Robust and improved trading in the unrealised portfolio will help to drive NAV growth 

 Aggregate sales of £2.2 billion 

 Strong year-on-year revenue growth, consistent 
with 2012 

 Top 10 (60%) sales grew by 10% 

Appendix 

 Aggregate EBITDA of £468 million, margins of 
21% 

 Improvement in rate of EBITDA growth from 
6 to 9% 

 Top 10 (60%) EBITDA grew by 12% 

 Investment into some portfolio companies in 
order to drive sustainable long-term growth 
continues to hold back short-term profits  

All figures are for the twelve months to 31 December 2013 

TOP 20 LTM REVENUE GROWTH  +9% 

TOP 20 LTM EBITDA GROWTH  +9% 
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Valuation and Gearing - Top 20 Buyout Investments 
As at 31 December 2013 

 Valuation multiple increased from 10.8x (Dec 
2012) to 11.6x 

 Multiple reflects: 

- Investment strategy focusing on high growth 
niches 

- Increase in ratings of market comps 

Appendix 

 Gearing levels up from 3.7x (Dec 12) to 4.3x  

 Manx and Visma re-financed over the period 

 

 Voyage and TeamSystem public bond issues in 
2013 have reduced debt servicing costs and 
increased their financial flexibility to grow 
through acquisition 

TOP 20 EV/EBITDA MULIPLE  11.6x 

TOP 20 NET DEBT/EBITDA MULTIPLE 4.3x 
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HgCapital Trust plc Portfolio Analysis  
As at 31 December 2013 

Appendix 
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2013: Liquid resources and outstanding commitments 
High cash balances, pending deployment, held back NAV growth during the period 

Appendix 

In 2013 the Board of the Trust appointed Royal London Asset Management as a cash manager, this will deploy funds awaiting investment in private equity deals in a highly liquid portfolio of cash, UK gilts, 
covered bonds, sovereign bonds and index-linked securities. 

 
1 HgCapital Trust plc has the benefit of an investment opt-out provision in its commitment to invest alongside HgCapital 7, so that it can opt-out of a new investment without penalty should it not have the 
cash available to invest. 
2 Euro denominated assets  3 Relating to funds reserved for follow-on investment only  4 The Trust additionally has a £40 million undrawn standby facility 

AS AT  
28 FEB 2014 

AS AT  
31 DEC 2013 

AS AT  
31 DEC 2012 

£m % of NAV £m % of NAV £m % of NAV 

ACTIVELY INVESTING FUNDS 

HgCapital 71 174.8 39.7% 182.5 41.4% - - 

HgCapital Mercury 47.4 10.8% 49.5 11.2% 55.3 12.6% 

Hg RPP2 2 16.9 3.8% 17.1 3.9% 22.0 5.1% 

239.1 54.3% 249.1 56.5% 77.3 17.7% 

OTHER COMMITMENTS 3 14.0 3.2% 30.3 6.9% 84.9 19.4% 

Total outstanding  
commitments 

253.1 57.5% 279.4 63.4% 162.2 37.1% 

Liquid resources 4  85.0 19.3% 95.5 21.7% 115.8 26.5% 

Net outstanding commitments  
less  liquid resources 

168.1 38.2% 183.9 41.7% 46.4 10.6% 
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Realised and unrealised movements in investment portfolio 
For the year ended 31 December 2013 

Appendix 
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Analysis of NAV movements 
For the year ended 31 December 2013 

Appendix 
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Attribution analysis of unrealised movements in the portfolio  
For the year ended 31 December 2013 

Appendix 



©  Copyright 2014 HgCapital  30 Sector expert investors supporting management to grow industry champions 

Investments made during the year 
£80m invested by the Trust in 2013, primarily into five new buyouts 

Appendix 

Sector Geography Activity 
Cost1 

£’000 

P&I2 TMT Germany Developer and vendor of HR software 19,771 

Nair & Co. Services UK Business solutions for international expansion 19,499 

Leasedrive Services UK Vehicle leasing 14,325 

E-conomic TMT Nordic Region SaaS accountancy provider 11,496 

Intelliflo TMT UK SaaS provider to the financial services sector 5,435 

New investments   70,526 
          

RPP1 and RPP2 Renewable energy Europe 4,391  

HgCapital 6 E Fund Europe 2,100 

Other investments     1,904 

Further investments   9,442 

Total investment by the Trust   79,968  

1 The numbers in the table relate to the Trust’s share of underlying transactions 
2 Investment through HGT 7 LP and co-investment participation through HGT LP 
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Realisations1 made during the year 
£66m returned to the Trust from the portfolio in 2013 

Appendix 

1 The numbers in the table relate to the Trust’s share of transactions 
2 Includes gross revenue received during the year ended 31 December 2012 

Sector Exit Route 
Cost1 

£’000 
Proceeds2 

£’000 

Cumulative 
gain/(loss)3 

£’000 

Current year 
gain/(loss)4 

£’000 

ATC Services Trade sale 9,913 21,930 12,017 3,378 

Epyx TMT Trade sale 6,388 16,136 9,748 2,483 

CSH TMT Trade sale 5,058 7,338 2,280 1,666 

Other 9,446 862 (8,586) 43 

Full realisations 30,805 46,266 15,459 7,570 
        

Manx Telecom TMT Refinancing 6,569 8,548 1,979 185 

Visma TMT Refinancing - 4,543 4,543 - 

RPP1 Renewable energy Distribution received 2,667 3,443 776 - 

HgCapital 6 E Fund Distribution received 2,435 2,435 - - 

Other   62 861 799 486 

Partial realisations 11,733 19,830 8,097 671 

Total realisations on behalf of the Trust 42,538 66,096 23,558 8,241 

3 Realised proceeds including gross revenue received, in excess of historic costs 
4 Realised proceeds including gross revenue received, in excess of 31 December 2012 book value 
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HgCapital – The Manager 
Delivering sustainable long-term growth 

Appendix 

 

 Mid-market private equity firm with £5.2 billion AUM, primarily focused on Northern Europe 

 

 Deep sector focus across TMT, services, industrials, healthcare and renewable energy 

- Mid-market, control buyouts across TMT, services, industrials and healthcare (EV £80m - £500m) 

- Lower mid-market, control buyouts in TMT sector (EV £20m - £80m) 

- Mid-market, control renewable energy infrastructure 

  

 Dedicated portfolio team of 10 professionals to help maximise growth and optimise exits 

 

 Well resourced with over 100 staff including more than 60 investment and other professionals and investment offices in 
London and Munich 

 

 Strong buyout returns since 1990; 116 investments, 94 realisations at 2.5x cost, 36% p.a. gross IRR 
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For further information on HgCapital Trust plc, please visit our website: 

www.hgcapitaltrust.com 

 

 

Or contact Laura Dixon 

+44 (0)20 7089 7888 

investorrelations@hgcapitaltrust.com 

 

 

For more information on Listed Private Equity, please visit the LPEQ website www.lpeq.com 

 

Contact  Appendix 

http://www.hgcapitaltrust.com/
mailto:investorrelations@hgcapitaltrust.com
http://www.lpeq.com/
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Disclaimer HgCapital 
Trust plc 

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, INTO OR WITHIN THE UNITED STATES OR TO “US PERSONS” (AS DEFINED IN REGULATION S UNDER 
THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE “SECURITIES ACT”) OR INTO OR WITHIN AUSTRALIA, CANADA, SOUTH AFRICA, OR JAPAN. RECIPIENTS OF THIS DOCUMENT AND THE 
PRESENTATION (THE "MATERIALS") IN JURISDICTIONS OUTSIDE THE UK SHOULD INFORM THEMSELVES ABOUT AND OBSERVE ANY APPLICABLE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS IN THEIR JURISDICTIONS. IN 
PARTICULAR, THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE MATERIALS MAY BE RESTRICTED BY LAW IN CERTAN JURISDICTIONS. ACCORDINGLY, RECIPIENTS REPRESENT THAT THEY ARE ABLE TO RECEIVE THE MATERIALS 
WITHOUT CONTRAVENTION OF ANY APPLICABLE LEGAL OR REGULATORY RESTRICTIONS IN THE JURSIDICTION IN WHICH THEY RESIDE OR CONDUCT BUSINESS. 
 
This document accompanies the Annual Report and Accounts for the twelve months ended 31 December 2013 of HgCapital Trust plc and contains a summary of the information set out in that document.  Reference should be 
made to the full Annual Report and Accounts rather than relying on this summary.  It does not constitute an advertisement and is not a prospectus. It does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities 
described herein in the United States or in any other jurisdiction, nor shall it, by the fact of its distribution, form the basis if, or be relied upon, in connection with any such contract.  No offer, invitation or inducement to acquire shares 
or other securities in HgCapital Trust plc  (“Shares”) is being made by or in connection with this document.  
 
The information presented herein is not an offer for sale within the United States of any equity shares or other securities of HgCapital Trust plc. HgCapital Trust plc has not been and will not be registered under the US Investment 
Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “Investment Company Act"). In addition, the Shares have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act or any other applicable law of the United States. Consequently, the 
Shares may not be offered or sold or otherwise transferred within the United States, or to, or for the account or benefit of, US Persons, except pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act and 
under circumstances which will not require HgCapital Trust plc to register under the Investment Company Act.  No public offering of the Shares is being made in the United States. The Shares may only be resold or transferred in 
accordance with the restrictions set forth in the Prospectus to be published in connection with any proposed offering and related subscription documents. This communication should not be distributed, forwarded, transferred, 
reproduced, or otherwise transmitted, directly or indirectly, to any persons within the United States or to any US Persons unless it is lawful to do so. 
 
This document is being issued by HgCapital to accompany the Annual Report and Accounts. The information and opinions contained in this document are for background purposes only, do not purport to be full or complete and do 
not constitute investment advice. Subject to HgCapital's regulatory requirements and responsibilities, no reliance may be placed for any purpose on the information and opinions contained in this document or their accuracy or 
completeness and no representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is given as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or opinions contained in this document by HgCapital or any of its members or 
employees and no liability is accepted by such persons for the accuracy or completeness of any such information or opinions. 
 
These Materials are only addressed to, and directed at, persons in member states of the European Economic Area who are "qualified investors" within the meaning of Article 2(1)(e) of the Prospectus Directive ("Qualified Investors"). 
For the purposes of this provision, the expression "Prospectus Directive" means Directive 2003/71/EC and includes any relevant implementing measure in each member state of the European Economic Area which has implemented 
the Prospectus Directive. In addition, in the United Kingdom, this communication is being distributed only to, and is directed only at, Qualified Investors (i) who have professional experience in matters relating to investments who fall 
within the definition of "investment professional" in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "Order") or (ii) who are high net worth companies, unincorporated 
associations and partnerships and trustees of high value trusts as described in Article 49(2) of the Order, and (iii) other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as 
"relevant persons"). Any investment or investment activity to which this communication relates is available only to and will only be engaged in with such persons. This communication must not be acted on or relied on (i) in the United 
Kingdom, by persons who are not relevant persons, and (ii) in any member state of the European Economic Area other than the United Kingdom, by persons who are not Qualified Investors.  
 
This information is not intended to provide, and should not be relied upon, for accounting, legal, tax advice or investment recommendations. You should consult your tax, legal, accounting or other professional advisors about the 
issues discussed herein. The descriptions contained herein are summaries and are not intended to be complete and neither HgCapital nor any of its affiliates undertakes any obligation to update or correct any errors or inaccuracies in 
any of the information presented herein. The information in these materials and any other information discussed at the presentation is subject to change. This document does not constitute or form part of any offer to issue or sell, or 
any solicitation of any offer to subscribe or purchase any investment nor shall it or the fact of its distribution form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract thereof. 
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Disclaimer HgCapital 
Trust plc 

These materials include statements that are, or may be deemed to be, "forward-looking statements" which are based on current expectations and projections about future events. In some cases, these forward-looking statements may 
be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the terms "targets", "believes", "estimates", "anticipates", "expects", "intends", "may", "will" or "should" or, in each case, their negative or other variations or comparable 
terminology. They appear in a number of places throughout these materials and include statements regarding the intentions, beliefs or current expectations of HgCapital and/or its members or employees concerning, among other 
things, the trading performance, results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, prospects and investment policy of HgCapital Trust plc.  By their nature, these forward-looking statements as well as those included in any other 
material discussed at any presentation involve risks and uncertainties because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. 
 
Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. A number of important factors could cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those expressed, projected or implied in any forward-looking 
statements. No one undertakes publicly to update or revise any such forward-looking statement. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the events or circumstances referred to in the forward-looking statements may not 
occur. None of the future projections, expectations, estimates or prospects in this document should be taken as forecasts or promises nor should they be taken as implying any indication, assurance or guarantee that the assumptions 
on which such future projections, expectations, estimates or prospects have been prepared are correct or exhaustive or, in the case of the assumptions, fully stated in the document. No-one undertakes to publicly update or revise 
any such forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. As a result of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking 
statements as a prediction of actual results or otherwise. 
 
Return targets are targets only and are based over the long-term on the performance projections of the investment strategy and market conditions at the time of modelling and are therefore subject to change. There is no guarantee 
that any target return can be achieved. Investors should not place any reliance on such target return in deciding whether to invest in HgCapital Trust plc .  Past performance is not necessarily a reliable indicator of future results. 
 
To the extent available, the industry, market and competitive position data contained in these materials come from official or third party sources. Third party industry publications, studies and surveys generally state that the data 
contained therein have been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but that there is no guarantee of the accuracy or completeness of such data. The contents of this document have not been independently verified, are not 
comprehensive, does not contain all the information that a prospective purchaser of securities may desire or require in deciding whether or not to offer to purchase such securities and do not constitute a due diligence review and 
should not be construed as such. Subject to HgCapital's regulatory requirements and responsibilities, no undertaking, representation, warranty or other assurance, express or implied, is made or given by or on behalf of HgCapital or 
any of its members, employees, agents or advisers or any other person as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information, forward-looking statements or opinions contained in this document and no responsibility or 
liability is accepted by any of them for any such information, forward-looking statements or opinions or in respect of any omission, and this document is distributed expressly on the basis that it shall not give rise to any liability or 
obligation if, for whatever reason, any of its contents are or become inaccurate, incomplete or misleading and neither HgCapital nor any such persons undertakes any obligation to provide the recipient with access to additional 
information or to correct any inaccuracies herein which may become apparent. 
 
HgCapital is the trading name of HgCapital LLP and Hg Pooled Management Limited. 
 
Registered office:  2 More London Riverside, London SE1 2AP. 
 
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 
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